

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Nos. 15-2206, 15-2217, 15-2230, 15-2234, 15-2272, 15-2273, 15-2290, 15-2291,
15-2292, 15-2294, 15-2304 & 15-2305

In Re: NFL Players Concussion Injury Litigation

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Pennsylvania
E.D. Pa. No. 2-12-md-02323
(The Honorable Anita Brody)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Alan B. Morrison
George Washington University
Law School
2000 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.

August 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. The Settlement Agreement | 3 |
| B. Settlement Approval Proceedings Below | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IN THIS CASE MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a)(4). | |
| A. <i>Amchem</i> Requires Reversal of the Class Certification Here. | 13 |
| B. Other Authority From this Circuit Compels Reversal..... | 21 |
| C. Providing Adequate Representation Would Not Preclude Settlement. | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP..... | 29 |
| LOCAL RULE 31.1(C) CERTIFICATIONS | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | passim |
| <i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Greenfield v. Villager Indus., Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973) | 16 |
| <i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) | 25 |
| <i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) | 24 |
| <i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 579 F.3d 241(3d Cir. 2009)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) | 11, 20 |
| <i>In re Pet Food Products Liability Litigation</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re: Prudential Insurance Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) | 24 |
| <i>Millington v. Southeastern Elevator Co.</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 498, 239 N.E.2d 897 (1968) | 26 |
| <i>New Directions Treatment Services v. City of Reading</i> , 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007) | 24 |
| <i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) | 23, 24 |

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 1, 14, 25

Rule 23(a).....21

Rule 23(a)(4) passim

Rule 23(b)(2).....4

Rule 23(b)(3)1, 5

Rule 23(e)..... 1, 20, 21

Other Authorities

http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/11/us/detroit-bankruptcy-ending.html?_r=0.....27

Restatement 2d of Torts, § 69326
